No. SD-17/175/2022-O/o PMKVY Government of India Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship

2nd Floor, PTI Building, Sansad Marg, New Delhi -110001 6th December, 2022

To,

The Principal Accounts Officer, Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi, Pin Code: 110001

Subject:

Release of recurring Grants-in-Aid to the Government of Maharashtra for implementation of Centrally Sponsored State Managed (CSSM) component of Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (2016-20) by Maharashtra State Skill Development Society (MSSDS), Govt. of Maharashtra for the year 2022-23-reg.

I am directed to convey the sanction of the President of India for the payment of recurring grant-in-aid amounting to Rs. 11,50,00,000 /- (Rupees Eleven Crore Fifty Lakh only) to the State Government of Maharashtra towards implementation of the CSSM component of PMKVY (2016-20) by Maharashtra State Skill Development Society (MSSDS) for the year 2022-23.

2. The expenditure may be debitable to (**Demand Number 92- MSDE**)

Major Head – 3601	Amount (in Rs.)
3601.06.101.36.03.31-Grants-in-aid-General	8,60,20,000 /-
3601.06.789.19.03.31-Grants-in-aid-General (Scheduled Caste)	1,90,90,000
3601.06.796.18.03.31-Grants-in-aid-General (Tribal Areas)	98,90,000
TOTAL	11,50,00,000 /-

3. Details of the Single Nodal Agency (SNA) in State of Maharashtra for PMKVY given below:

Name of the Agency	Maharashtra State Skill Development Society	
Unique Code of SNA	SMCSDIMUM	
Bank Name	State Bank of India	
SNA Name as per Bank	Maharashtra State Skill Development Society	
SNA Account Number	40392143261	

- 4. The release is subjected to the following terms and conditions:
 - i. Fund disbursement/transfer under the scheme shall be made through the Public Financial Management System (PFMS).
 - ii. Fund disbursement by the Implementation Agency will follow the PMKVY scheme guidelines. The project has to strictly comply with guidelines for State Engagement under PMKVY (2016-20) read together with PMKVY guidelines (2016-20), guidelines with respect to branding and communication and any other PMKVY scheme guidelines.
 - iii. Fund shall be utilized only for the purpose for which it is released.
 - iv. Utilization Certificate along with audited statements of accounts should be furnished to the Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, Gol as per General Financial Rules (GFR) 2017.
 - v. The expenditure shall not exceed the budget allocated.
 - vi. Any deviation/non-compliance of instructions/guidelines shall affect the further distribution of funds. All provisions of the schemes including amendments (issued from time to time) by MSDE have to be complied with.
- vii. All the other conditions, as mentioned in earlier sanction orders of No. B-12012/37/2017-SNP dated 25.09.2017 and 23.03.2018, remain same. Also, the revised/rationalized financial targets approved in-principle under CSSM-PMKVY (2016-20) remains the same.

प्रीतम दत्ता/PRITAM DUTTA उप सचिव/Deputy Secretary Continued at pg. 2 /-कौशल विकास एवं उद्यमशीलता मंत्रालयः Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship भारत सरकार, नई दिल्ली/Goxt of India, New Debi

- 5. The amount of grant-in-aid is finally adjustable in the books of Principal Accounts Officer, Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi 110001. On receipt of sanction letter, the Principal Accounts Officer may issue an advice to the Reserve Bank of India (Central Accounts Section), Nagpur for affording credit to the balance of the State Government. The Principal Accounts Officer may forward a copy of the advice to the Accountant General and Finance Department of the State Government along with a copy to the undersigned in the Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship. State Government shall send intimation regarding receipt of Grant-in-aid to Principal Accounts Officer, Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg,New Delhi 110001.
- 6. The accounts of the grantee institutions will be open to audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India and the Internal Audit of the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry.
- 7. Earlier, for implementation of State engagement component of PMKVY 2016-20, Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship, New Delhi released Rs. 18,01,30,149 /- and Rs. 67,76,32,466 both in F.Y 2017-18 (Copy of Sanction Orders are at Annexure I). The UCs for the same are given at Annexure II. The unspent balance lying with MSSDS, Govt. of Maharashtra is taken into account.
- 8. This issues with the concurrence of Integrated Finance Division (MSDE) vide FTS NO. 53297 (Note No. 42) JS&FA dt. 30.11.2022 and approved by Secretary, MSDE vide FTS No. 53297(Note No. 48)/Secretary dt. 05.12.2022. This is noted at **S. No. 7** of the register of grant.

Yours faithfully,

प्रातम दत्तानिश्वातिश्चातिश्वातिश्वातिश्वातिश्वातिश्चातिश्वातिश्च

भारत सरकार, नई दिल्ली/Govt. of India, New Delhi

Deputy Secretary to Government of the there's

Configuration of Skill Development and Entertementsh

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to the:

1. Secretary, Finance Department, Govt. of Maharashtra. It is requested that funds released through this sanction letter may be transferred to Maharashtra State Skill Development Society (MSSDS) immediately.

2. Secretary, Employment and Training, Government of Maharashtra.

3. Joint Secretary (SD Wing), Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, New Delhi.

- 4. Chief Controller of Accounts, Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, New Delhi.
- 5. Chief Accounts Officer, Maharashtra State Skill Development Society (MSSDS).

6. Accountant General (A&E), State Government of Maharashtra.

- 7. Mission Director, Maharashtra State Skill Development Society (MSSDS).
- 8. Integrated Finance Wing (IFW), Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, New Delhi.
- 9. Budget Section (MSDE).
- 10. DGACR, Indraprastha Estate, New Delhi.

11. Internal Audit Wing (IAW), MSDE

12. DDO (Cash Section), Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, New Delhi.

13. Guard file 2022

(Pritam Dutta)
Deputy Secretary to Government of India

प्रीतम दत्ता/PRITAM DUTTA उप संचिव/Deputy Secretary कौशल विकास एवं उद्यमशीलता मंत्रालय Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship भारत सरकार, नई दिल्ली/Govt. of India, New Delhi

Sitam Dutt?